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Central Contra Costa Sanitary District 
FY 2012-13 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Central Contra Costa Sanitary District's Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) shows 
planned expenditures of $32,343,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 from the Sewer 
Construction Fund for planning, design, and construction of capital projects in four CIB 
programs.  The total funding authorization required for projects in the CIB for FY 2012-
13 is $40,950,000.   
 
The capital program is designed to meet the following goals: 
 

 Protect public health and the environment, 
 Maintain existing assets, 
 Respond to regulatory and community concerns, 
 Accommodate planned future growth. 

 
By adopting the CIB, the Board of Directors authorizes staff to pursue work on 
specifically identified projects in the Treatment Plant, Collection System, General 
Improvements, and Recycled Water Programs.  
 

MAJOR PROJECT EMPHASIS 
 
Although the CIB is made up of funding estimates for many individual projects, each 
year there are several major projects which together account for a majority of total 
estimated capital expenditures.  In FY 2012-13, the emphasis will be on 12 large 
projects, which together account for $22,502,000, or 70 percent of the total estimated 
expenditures.  Estimated FY 2012-13 expenditures for each of these projects are noted 
below.   
 
Seismic Improvements for HOB 
FY 2012-13:  $4,500,000   Estimated total project cost:   $6,013,000 
Structural steel frames constructed before the most recent Northridge earthquake may 
weaken during an earthquake and be unable to resist the forces generated during a 
seismic event.  These steel framing problems in combination with the building’s 
flexibility are the primary reasons for the HOB’s seismic vulnerability.  The HOB will be 
retrofitted to ensure a life-safety level of structural performance.  In addition to seismic 
improvements, the project includes new carpet and interior/exterior painting, ADA 
improvements, upgrades to the electrical and data communication systems, office 
space/cubicle improvements, a kitchenette on the third floor, minor upgrades to the 
HVAC system and potentially the plumbing of REW to bathroom fixtures. 
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Concord Landscape Project 
FY 2012-13: $3,400,000   Estimated total project cost:   $4,001,000 
The project would consist of construction of about 2.5 miles of new recycled water 
distribution piping and about 34 customer connections.  CCCSD has acquired 
approximately $1,100,000 in grant funding from Department of Water Resources (State 
Prop 84) and from the United States Bureau of Reclamation (Title 16). 
 
Pump & Blower Building Seismic Upgrade 
FY 2011-13:  $3,000,000   Estimated total project cost:   $4,455,000 
In 2009, a seismic evaluation of treatment plant facilities was completed.  Included in 
the evaluation are recommendations to bring the Pump and Blower Building in line with 
current seismic design standards, which this project will accomplish.  Construction will 
entail installation of shear walls and buttresses and is expected to start in late 2012. 
 
2012 CIPP Lining Project  
FY 2012-13: $2,000,000   Estimated total project cost:   $2,160,000 
This project will renovate approximately 2600 feet of existing large diameter 
deteriorated corrugated metal and reinforced concrete pipelines located in South Main 
between Hill Road and Lilac Drive in Walnut Creek utilizing cured in place pipe (CIPP), 
a trenchless rehabilitation technology.  Approximately 1450 feet of large diameter 
deteriorated corrugated metal pipe will also be renovated in Lancaster Road between 
Westwood Court and Orchard Lane using CIPP.  An additional 3800 feet of large 
diameter reinforced concrete pipe will be renovated on the Shell Refinery Property and 
east along Marina Vista to Highway I-680 in Martinez using the same CIPP technology.  
Thirty two hundred feet of 42-inch RCP will also be lined on the District’s plant site. 
 
North Orinda Sewer Renovations – Phase 4 
FY 2011-12:  $1,806,000   Estimated total project cost:   $2,256,000 
This project will replace or renovate approximately 13,000 feet of sewer pipelines 
predominately in the El Toyonal and Claremont Avenue areas of North Orinda.  
  
Lafayette Sewer Renovations – Phase 8 
FY 2011-12:  $1,800,000   Estimated total project cost:   $1,991,000 
The project will renovate12,000 feet of small-diameter sewers predominately in the 
Upper Happy Valley Road area from Cowan Road to Los Arabis. 
 
Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations – Phase 9 
FY 2011-12:  $1,800,000   Estimated total project cost:   $2,121,000 
This project will replace/rehabilitate 12,000 feet of small-diameter sewers predominately 
in the Rudgear Road, Hawthorne Drive and Mountain View Blvd. areas.  
 
Primary Treatment Renovation 
FY 2011-12:  $1,000,000   Estimated total project cost: $10,051,000 
This project will renovate or replace the water and air supply pipelines at the primary 
sedimentation tanks.  The grit handling facility will be renovated, and the scum 
collection system will be renovated with new scum sprays, new helical scum skimmers 
and drives, and a stainless steel scum hopper for Tanks 1 and 2.    The scum thickening 
unit in the Solids Conditioning Building will also be replaced.  Other primary tank 
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improvements include installation of new baffles, replacing chain drives, sludge flight 
drive shafts and bearings, concrete repairs, upgrading hand railings, constructing a new 
level control structure, and the odor control system will be evaluated and modified as 
necessary. 
 
TV Inspection Program, Phase 2 
FY 2012-13:  $1,000,000   Estimated total project cost:   $9,000,000 
The TV inspection is a large scale, multi-year effort to CCTV inspect the entire CCCSD 
collection system.  Phase 2 of the TV inspection program will inspect all sewers in the 
service area in the next 5 years where initial inspections or maintenance records 
indicate follow-up inspection work would be useful.  Sewers on a routine maintenance 
schedule will be inspected once every 10 years. The inspection data will be used to 
organize and prioritize sewer renovation projects and modify CSOD’s maintenance 
schedules.  The initial emphasis of Phase 2 will be sewers in the Lafayette, Orinda and 
Walnut Creek areas. 
 
Outfall Improvements – Phase 6 
FY 2012-13:  $815,000   Estimated total project cost:   $1,600,000 
This project will inspect both the land and submarine portions of the treatment plant 
outfall as allowed by the current NPDES Permit, and will make repairs as needed.  In 
addition a new final effluent meter/structure will be constructed. 
 
Treatment Plant Piping Renovations – Phase 7 
FY 2012-13:  $700,000   Estimated Total project cost:   $725,000 
This phase of the Piping Renovation Program will replace the centrate piping at the 
centrifuges, discharge piping and valves at the south RAS pump station, hypochlorite 
piping in the RAS pump stations, the ash hopper dust collector, ventilation and odor 
control system improvements at the sludge truck loading facility, sluice gates at the filter 
plant forebay and flow and pH meters on the scrubber water pipelines. 
 
2012-13 Development Sewerage 
FY 2012-13: $681,000   Estimated total project cost:    $681,000 
This project provides for appropriate capitalization of District force account labor and 
other expenses for planning, design, and construction of developer installed and 
contributed main sewer facilities. 
 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET SYSTEM 
 
The CIB includes detailed information for projects in the first year of the Ten-year 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP).  Board authorizations are made to add funds to the 
four programs prior to the start of the fiscal year. 

Under the CIB system, budgets are authorized for project work within the four budget 
programs.  Budgets are established by program since precise costs for individual 
projects are difficult to estimate when CIB preparation often precedes project initiation 
by a year or more.  Projections of costs for broader categories of project work can more 
reliably be made during budget preparation since positive and negative variations in 
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project estimates are expected to balance in a program summation.  The program 
contingency accounts can be used to fund new projects which are identified after the 
CIB is approved, and to cover project budget overruns within specified limits.  Program 
authorizations are expected to exceed annual expenditures during any particular budget 
year since larger planning studies, engineering designs, and construction contracts 
typically span more than one fiscal year and the budgets are authorized in full at the 
beginning of each phase of the projects.   
 
As shown in Table 1, by adopting the FY 2012-13 Capital Improvement Budget (CIB), 
the Board authorizes allocations from the Sewer Construction Fund for planning, 
design, and construction of capital projects in the four programs.  Approximately  
$11.3 million is estimated to be carried over from previous Board-authorized-but-
unspent project budgets in FY 2011-12 and $29.6 million is the total required new Board 
authorization for projects and project phases beginning in FY 2012-13.  The total Board 
authorization for projects that are active in the CIB in FY 2012-13 is the sum of these 
two numbers, or $41 million.  The estimated FY 2012-13 expenditure total is  
$32.3 million, leaving an estimated $8.6 million in authorizations for projects that carry 
into future years.  These figures will be adjusted when actual FY 2011-12 expenditures 
are known and actual FY 2011-12 carryover can be determined.  At that time, the Board 
will be informed of the corrected figures for the four programs in the CIB.
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Table 1: Capital Improvement Budget Summary for Fiscal Year 2012-13 

 Estimated Estimated Total Estimated 
 Allocation   Carryover from Proposed FY 2012-13 
Program                             this FY Previous FY Authorization  Expenditures 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Treatment Plant $8,300,000 $1,944,000 $10,244,000 $7,436,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Collection System $8,611,000 $9,013,000 $17,624,000 $13,723,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

General Improvements $8,520,000 $176,000 $8,696,000 $7,254,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Recycled Water $4,170,000 $216,000 $4,386,000 $3,930,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Total this Fiscal Year $29,601,000 $11,349,000       $40,950,000 $32,343,000 
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SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
 
The Sewer Construction Fund acts as the bank to finance the Capital Program. In order 
to ensure that adequate funds are available, each year the expected revenues are 
reviewed and compared with planned expenditures and a determination made as to 
whether additional revenues are needed.   
 
The sources of capital revenue are described in detail in the Capital Improvement Plan 
portion of this document. They fall into four major categories.   
 
First are the capacity and pumped zone fees which are charged to new users when they 
connect to the sewer system.  These fees are based on a calculation of the cost to buy 
in to the current value of existing District assets.  The amount of these fees collected 
each year varies significantly depending on the health of the housing industry and the 
number of new homes constructed.   
 
Second is interest earned on the Sewer Construction Fund balance, which varies 
depending on the economy and the amount of money in the Fund.   
 
Third are reimbursements from others, which consist primarily of reimbursements from 
the City of Concord, served by the District under contract.   
 
The fourth major source of revenue is sewer service charges (SSC).  SSC are the one 
revenue source that is completely within the discretion of the District Board of Directors.  
Therefore, each year staff evaluates the District's finances and recommends a SSC rate 
it determines to be prudent to sustain the Capital Improvement Program without the 
need for large SSC rate increases or substantial debt financing in the future.  If an 
increase in the SSC rate is proposed, the Board of Directors conducts a public hearing, 
and considers all available information in coming to a final decision on setting the SSC 
rate. 
 
Last year, the Board of Directors approved an increase in the SSC rate by $30 per 
Residential Unit Equivalent (RUE) for each of the next two years to fund needed capital 
improvements while avoiding significant debt financing.  The $30 per RUE SSC 
increase is reflected in Table 2: Sewer Construction Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
on the following page.  With the rate increases, staff projects that expenditures will 
exceed revenue by approximately $10.56 million, which would require drawing from 
funds available in the Sewer Construction Fund.  
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Table 2:  Sewer Construction Fund Revenues And Expenditures 
 

A summary of projected FY 2012-13 Capital Improvement Program revenue and expenditures is 
presented below:   

Revenues     
 Facilities Capacity Fees   $4,417,000  
 Pumped Zone Fees   637,000  
 Interest    350,000  
 Property Taxes   7,534,000  
 Sewer Service Charges*   4,430,000  
 Reimbursements from Others:   
  City of Concord    3,833,000  

        Recycled Water Sales **  61,000  
  Developer Fees, Charges, Other 525,000  

 Total Revenues   $21,787,000  
         
Expenditures     
 Treatment Plant Program   $7,436,000  
 Collection System Program  13,723,000  
 General Improvements Program  7,254,000  
 Recycled Water Program   3,930,000  
 Total Expenditures   $32,343,000  
       
A summary of Sewer Construction Funds Available impact is presented below: 
       
 Projected Revenues                                            $21,787,000  
 Projected Expenditures        ($32,343,000)  
 Draw from Funds Available ($10,556,000)  
         
 
 
More specific information regarding expenditure categories is included in the Capital Improvement 
Plan. 
 

* Rate increase approved by the Board has been included. 

** Revenue is first recorded in the O&M budget until O&M costs are offset.  Any additional revenue will be 
recorded in the Sewer Construction Fund. 
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AUTHORIZATION LIMITS 
 
Under the established CIB system, the District Board of Directors and staff have well-
defined authority limits.  The Board of Directors authorizes funds for the four CIB 
programs (Treatment Plant, Collection System, General Improvements, and Recycled 
Water) from the Sewer Construction Fund at the beginning of each fiscal year.  The 
Capital Improvement Program Authorization Limits are detailed in Table 3, which 
follows. 
 
Once the CIB is approved by the Board, the General Manager has the authority to 
allocate funds to the individual projects contained in the CIB up to the total program 
budget.  If a project is not included in the CIB, the General Manager can allocate 
contingency funds up to $100,000.  If an individual equipment item is not included in the 
CIB, the General Manager can allocate contingency funds up to $100,000 per item.  
The General Manager can allocate funds from program contingency accounts to cover 
project budget overruns, up to 15 percent of the final project budget established at the 
time of construction contract award.  Finally, the General Manager may award 
construction contracts less than $100,000 and authorize consultant agreements less 
than $100,000. 
 
The Board of Directors also has an ongoing role after it approves the CIB and the CIP.  
Specific Board approval is required for award of construction contracts over $100,000, 
for consultant agreements over $100,000 and for project overruns in excess of 15 
percent of the final project budget established at the time of construction contract 
award.  In addition, any allocation to a new project not included in the CIB that exceeds 
$100,000 must be brought to the Board for authorization.
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Table 3:  Capital Improvement Program Authorization Limits1 
 

ACTION 
DEPARTMENT 
DIRECTOR 

GENERAL 
MANAGER 

BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

 
Approve Capital Plan 

 
None 

 
None 

 
No limit 

Authorize Capital Program budgets None None No limit 

Allocate funds to individual project 
budgets  

$25,000 or less Total program 
budget plus 
contingency2 

No Board authorization 
required 

Authorize  
Consultant  
Contracts 

Professional Consulting 
Services 

$35,000 or less $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Technical Consulting 
Services. 

$35,000 or less $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Professional Eng. 
Services. $35,000 or less $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Allocate funds from program contingency 
accounts to projects not included in the 
CIB 

$10,000 $100,000 or less per 
project 

Greater than $100,000 

Individual equipment items and 
equipment contingency 

None $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Authorize supplemental funds to program 
budgets/ contingency accounts 

Not applicable Not applicable Sewer Construction 
Fund balance 

Allocate funds for project budget 
overruns 

5% of final project 
budget4 or a 
maximum of $10,000 

15% of final project 
budget2,3 

Greater than 15% of final 
project budget2,3 

Award construction contracts None $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Authorize 
construction  
change orders 

Additive $35,000 or less $100,000 or less Greater than $100,000 

Deductive More than ($50,000) No limit No Board authorization 
required 

Subcontractor substitutions None All substitutions 
unless protested by 
subcontractor 

Substitutions protested 
by subcontractor 

Construction project acceptance None All projects Informational 
announcement to the 
Board 

Close out project None All projects Memo provided to the 
Board at end of FY 

 

1 General Manager authority was revised by Board Resolution on December 15, 2011 
2 Limited by the remaining balances of the applicable program budget and contingency account 
3 Limited by the remaining balance of the applicable program contingency account 
4 Final project budget is established at time of award of construction contract 
5 Reduced by project overrun allocations previously made by Department Managers 
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CEQA COMPLIANCE 
 
The CIB is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it is a 
planning study (District CEQA Guidelines Section 15262).  Some projects included in 
this CIB are designated as exempt under CEQA.  If appropriate, a Notice of Exemption 
may be filed for such projects following a future action of the Board of Directors, such as 
an award of a construction contract.  Other projects in the CIB are designated as 
needing a "Negative Declaration" or "Environmental Impact Report" to comply with 
CEQA.  Non-exempt CEQA projects will be considered for Board approval on a case-
by-case basis after preparation and certification of the appropriate CEQA 
documentation. 
 
Tables 4, 5, 6 and 7 present the CEQA compliance status of projects for which staff is 
requesting an authorization of sewer construction funds.  These tables indicate the type 
of CEQA documentation anticipated being required for each project.  The types of 
documentation are: 
  
  Exemption:  Staff will prepare a Notice of Exemption, if still appropriate, when 

each project receives a future Board of Directors' approval. 
 
  Negative Declaration:  Staff will prepare a Negative Declaration for the project.  

Board of Directors' approval of the project would follow approval of the Negative 
Declaration. 

 
  Environmental Impact Report (EIR):  Staff will direct preparation of an EIR.  

Board of Directors' approval of the project would follow certification of the EIR. 
 

CEQA Documents Completed:  For these projects, CEQA compliance already 
has been achieved through documents previously prepared and approved. 
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Table 4: CEQA Compliance Summary for Fiscal Year 2012-13 
Treatment Plant Program 

Subprogram / Project Exemption CEQA Documentation Required or Completed 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1  Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 

Alternative Energy Source          Possible Negative Declaration 
Treatment Plant Security Upgrade X 
TP Hazard Identification & Remediation X 
Alternative Energy & Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan X 
Incinerator Emissions Compliance Modifications              X 
Soil Remediation  X 
Standby Effluent Pumps Refurb - ph 2 X 
TP Safety Improvements Program X 
Treatment Plant Planning                X 
TP Master Plan Update X 
Nitrification X 

2  One-Time Renovation 

Outfall Improvements, Phase 6 X 
Switchgear Replacement - ph 2 X 
Instr & Control - PLC System Upgrades - ph 2 X 
Electric Blower Renovation X 
Primary Structures Demo X 
POB Seismic Upgrade X 
Plant Cyber Security                X 
Pump & Blower Bldg Seismic Upgrade X 
Auxiliary Boiler Burner Upgrade X 
Furnace Burner X 
SCB Seismic Upgrade X 
Wet and Dry Scrubber Replacement X 
Primary Treatment Renovation X 
Wet Weather Bypass Improvements  X 
Secondary Process Improvements X 
Solids Handling Equipment Evaluation X 
Primary Effluent Pumps Refurbishment X 
 

3  Recurring Renovation 

Plant Electrical and Instrumentation Replacement X 
Plant Energy Optimization                X 
TP Facilities Renovations X 
TP Equipment Replacement X 
TP Asset Management X 
Pavement Renovation X 
TP Cathodic Prot Sys Replacement X 
Concrete Renovation X 
Piping Renovations - ph 6 X 
Piping Renovation – ph 7 X 
Electric Cable Replacement X 
Coating Renovation X 

4  Expansion 
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Table 5: CEQA Compliance Summary for Fiscal Year 2012-13 
Collection System Program 

Subprogram / Project Exemption CEQA Documentation Required or Completed 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1  Renovation 
Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations - ph 9 X 
Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations – ph 10 X 
TV Inspection Program - ph 2 X 
Concrete Pipe Renovation X 
Diablo Renovations - ph 2 X 
North Orinda Sewer Renovations - ph 4 X 
North Orinda Sewer Renovations – ph5 X 
Pleasant Hill Sewer Renovations - ph 2 X 
Pleasant Hill Sewer Renovations – ph 3 X 
Cathodic Protection System Replacement X 
Collection System Urgent Projects X 
Watershed 44 Creek Xing Stabilization X 
Collection System Renovation Program X 
South Main/I-680 Trunk Line Sliplining (Name) X 
Pipeburst Blanket Contract X 
Martinez Sewer Renovations Phase 4               X 
Suspended Pipe Support                X 
CIPP Blanket Contract                X 
Lafayette Sewer Renovation - ph 8 X 
Lafayette Sewer Renovation - ph 9 X 

2  Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 

Manhole Remote Level Monitoring X 
Collection System Planning X 
Forcemain Assessment X 
Martinez Facilities Plan                X 
Collection System Modeling Upgrade X 

3  Expansion 

Contractual Assessment Districts               X 
A-Line Easement Acquisition - ph 2 EIR, 1991 
Pleasant Hill Grayson Creek                X 
2011-12 Development Sewerage               X 
Trunk Sewer Capacity Program X 
 

4  Pumping Stations 

Pump Station Hazard Identification               X 
San Ramon Pump Station Upgrades               X 
Pump Station Safety Improvements               X 
San Ramon Bypass Pump X 
PS Equip & Piping Replacement X 
Buchanan South Removal X 
Martinez Bypass Pump X 
Pumping Station Minor Upgrades               X 
PS SCADA Assessment/Master Plan X 
Fairview/Maltby Upgrades X 
Flushkleen Pump Station Upgrades X 
Moraga Pump Station Grinder X 
Miscellaneous Force Main Improvements X 
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Table 6: CEQA Compliance Summary for Fiscal Year 2012-13 
General Improvements Program 

Subprogram / Project Exemption CEQA Documentation Required or Completed 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1  Vehicles & Equipment 

Cap Proj Clearing X 
Vehicles & Equipment Acquisition – 2012              X 

2  Management Information Systems 

Information Technology Development X 
GDI-SMMS Replacement X 
GDI - Treatment Plant X 

3  Projects 

Rental Property Improvements X 
CSOD Facility Improvements Mitigated Neg. Dec. 2007 
Kiewit Parcel Development Mitigated Neg. Dec. 2005 for clean fill operation. 
  Possible Mitigated Neg. Dec. needed for development. 
 
HOB Improvements X 
POD Office Imprvs X 
District Easements X 
Capital Improvement Plan and Budget X 
General Security Access X 
Martinez Easements X 
Imhoff Triangle Development Mitigated Negative Declaration needed 
Seismic Improvements for HOB X 
CSOD Facilities Improvements               X 
Capital Legal Services - 2010 to 2018 X 
Rental Property Seismic Improvements X 
District Property Safety Improvements X 
 
 
 
 
Table 7: CEQA Compliance Summary for Fiscal Year 2012-13 
Recycled Water Program 

Subprogram / Project Exemption CEQA Documentation Required or Completed 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1  Urban Landscaping 
Concord Landscape Project            NEPA Environmental Assessment/Finding of No 
                 Significant Impact Dec. 2011 
 
Refinery Recycled Water Project           Possible Negative Declaration/EIR 
Concord Naval Weapons REW X 
Recycled Water Planning X 
REW - Cathodic Prot Sys Repl X 
Zone 1 Recycled Water - ph 1C Mitigated Neg. Dec. 2007 
Replace REW Line serving Conco 
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 Alternative Energy and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan 
 
Project Manager, Department/Division: 
Melody LaBella, Engineering/Environmental Services 
 
Project Purpose: 
Evaluate renewable energy sources and make recommendations for meeting future 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reduction requirements.  In addition, review current 
energy use and make recommendations for future energy reduction projects. 
 
Project History: 
In 2006, the California Global Warming Solutions Act (AB 32) was enacted to require a 
statewide reduction in GHG emissions to 1990 levels by 2020.  The California Air 
Resources Board (CARB) estimates that this would correspond to a 25 percent overall 
statewide emission reduction.  Additional legislation signed by the governor (in an 
Executive Order) requires an 80 percent reduction in GHG emissions by 2050. 
 
In January 2008, CARB adopted GHG emissions reporting regulations that require the 
District to begin reporting GHG emissions in April 2009 (for calendar year 2008).  CARB 
is also responsible for developing regulations specifying the details of how the AB 32 
emission goals will be achieved.  These emission reduction regulations are required to 
be adopted by CARB by 2012 and would require compliance beginning January 1, 2012 
through the year 2020. 
 
The District has the potential to fall into a capped sector of AB 32, if the power 
cogeneration system in the Treatment Plant continues to operate when the District’s 
local landfill gas supply is exhausted.  Facilities that fall within a capped sector have a 
compliance obligation that can be met with actual GHG reductions and/or participation 
in the carbon trading market.  A San Francisco court ruled in late March 2011 that the 
state must spend more time studying alternatives to the carbon trading market.  Some 
nonprofit environmental groups are concerned that the rules could increase pollution in 
low-income, largely minority communities near power plants and oil refineries if those 
facilities are allowed to trade pollution credits.  This may delay implementation of cap 
and trade rules.  
 
Project Description: 
The study will be completed by URS, who was selected by staff after a formal process 
and who is familiar with energy and GHG emission technologies and reduction 
strategies.  Their effort includes an evaluation of the feasibility of alternative energy 
technologies such as wind, solar and biofuels.  The ultimate product of the study will be 
a recommended power portfolio that will meet the Treatment Plant’s energy needs, 
while complying with AB 32.  This project will be integrated with the work evaluating 
options to respond to new air emission requirements for the District’s multiple-hearth 
furnaces. 
 
Project Location: 
Entire treatment plant 
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 Project Schedule and Cost: 
    Start Date Completion Date Total Cost 
 Planning 07/01/2007 06/20/2013 $557,000 
 Design - - $0 
 Construction - - $0 
 __________________ 
 Total: $557,000 

 Estimated expenditures this FY are: $10,000 
 Anticipated Allocations this FY are: $0 

Project Fiscal Year Allocation/Expenditure Table: 
Project Title/Subprogram: Alternative Energy & Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan / 1 
Project Number/Filename: 7256 / alt_energy 
Project Manager/% Expansion: LaBella / 0 
   

 Prior to 7/01/11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

   
A. Current Carry-over 0 50,000 10,000 0 0 0 
B. Anticipated Allocations 510,000 47,000 0 0 0 0 
C. Authorized this Year 510,000 97,000 10,000 0 0 0 
D. Estimated Expenditures (460,000) (87,000) (10,000) 0 0 0 
E. Estimated Carry-over 50,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

 
The Information Technology (IT) Master Plan was developed by Information Technology 

staff in 2000 to centralize efforts in the development of computer and 

telecommunication technology within the District.  Input for the Master Plan was 

gathered through survey results, management project lists, and IT staff, along with 

management and staff focus groups.  The Information Technology Master Plan contains 

projects and policies that have been applied over time to develop the District’s 

standards, practices and policies with information technology.  The Information 

Technology Development CIB was created to provide funding for these projects. 

 

The Information Technology Development CIB Plan provides direction and flexibility to 

meet the District’s future information technology needs.  Each year, District staff submits 

project recommendations, requests and write-ups to the Information Technology 

Administrator.  The Management team gives their final review of the proposed CIB and 

IT projects, providing revisions and recommendations prior to appearing before the 

Capital Projects Committee for review and the Board of Directors for final approval. 

 

The Information Technology Development CIB Plan is developed to provide funding for 

IT projects in the following areas: 

 
 PC hardware and software 

 District and specialized networks, systems and software applications 

 Network infrastructure, security and reliability 

 Data storage, backups and disaster recovery 

 Internet and Intranet development 

 Wireless access 

 Telecommunications improvements 

 Information Technology customer service and support 

 Cost savings, power conservation & green alternatives 
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2012-2013 IT DEVELOPMENT CIB PLAN  
Proposed 2012-2013 Projects Expenditures 

 
 
 

Project Description In Thousands 

1. PC Replacement - Replace approx 60 PCs/Laptops $100 

2. Engineering Support - Upgrades $50 

3. MainSaver Integration with SunGard $50 

4. IT Related Upgrades for Pumping Stations – Moraga, Martinez $15 

5. Internet Online Forms - Source Control, Permits $35 

6. Laserfiche Backlog – Permits 
$15 

7. District Wireless Network 
$90 

8. Investigate Board Portal and Mobile Tablets 
$50 

9. Server Replacements $85 

10. Microsoft Office 2010 Software, Installation, and Training $95 

11. Help Desk Work Order System and Monitoring System $100 

12. District Server Replication, Backup, and Redundancy $260 

13. CSO – PA System $95 

14. Miscellaneous / Contingency $55 

Total Proposed Budget $1,095 
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PROPOSED 2012-2013 PROJECTS SUMMARY 

 
 
 

 PC Replacement 
This is a standard four (4) year life cycle replacement for approximately sixty 
(60) desktop and laptop computers.  Monitors and printers are replaced as 
needed. 
 

 
 Engineering Support Upgrades 

Engineering is due for a scheduled life cycle replacements for three (3) 
CAD/GIS workstations, one (1) GDI development laptop, and a network 
printer for 4737 Imhoff Place. 
 
Due to the large file size used by numerous CAD/GIS workstations, having an 
external hard drive that can be shared and expanded is more cost effective 
that internal hard drives. 
 
Replacement of an old server that is hosting virtual machines (VM), memory 
upgrades for two (2) VM host servers, and adding a disk-to-disk backup 
storage for VM servers. 

 
 MainSaver Integration with SunGard 

Currently, POD staff work between SunGard and MainSaver screens when 
accessing and processing purchase requests.  Allowing users to access 
purchasing data from SunGard within MainSaver software will streamline  
MainSaver processes, improve functionality, and productivity. 
 

 IT Related Upgrades for Pumping Stations – Moraga, Martinez  
PC upgrades for two (2) units with mirrored drives and Wonderware software 
(SCADA) located in Moraga and Martinez. 
 

 Internet Online Forms - Source Control, Permits  
Improve existing online forms for District customers 
 

 Laserfiche Backlog - Permits 
Continue Laserfiche work in Permits 
 

 District Wireless Network 
Provide Wi-Fi access throughout HOB, POD and CSO offices.  This involves 
assessment, design, acquisition, programming, installation, and support for 
enterprise grade Wi-Fi system. This service will be available within our 
buildings and nearby areas for work-related activities and for guest use. 
 

 Investigate Board Portal and Mobile Tablets 
This is a pilot project that allows secure online access of Board related 
materials using tablets or computers.  Some benefits included reduction in 
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paper and courier cost, increased productivity, and flexible online and offline 
access. Depending on the product selected, consolidation of existing audio 
recording, minutes taking system and Board preparation processes into a 
single system may result in additional savings with increased benefits. 
 

 Server Replacements 
Replacement of AS/400 (SunGard) and Dell IT Servers. 

 
 Microsoft Office 2010 Software, Installation, and Training 

Upgrade from MS Office 2003 to 2010, software licensing, installation, and 
user training 
 

 Help Desk Tracking/Ticketing System and Hardware Monitoring System  
Currently, a centralized help desk tracking system does not exist.  An IT help 
desk ticketing system keeps track of support issues and allows for root cause 
analysis to reduce or eliminate recurring issues.   Additional benefits include 
the ability to allow a user to submit their support request online, view its status 
anytime, improve documentation, and user communication. 
 
The hardware monitoring system facilitates IT to move from a break–fix 
reactionary mode to one that proactively mitigate issues through trend 
analysis and real time monitoring of networks and servers. 
 

 District Server Replication, Backup & Redundancy 
To improve business continuity and address existing risks in our current IT 
infrastructure, a two (2) year project encompassing gap assessment, design, 
planning, implementation and training to improve District core network 
replication, data backup and redundancy is needed.  Part of this project will 
include sub-projects such as upgrading the fiber network connection between 
CSO and HOB; upgrading the backup system; setting up fail-over system for 
HOB’s network core switch; implement redundant database, virtual servers, 
and storage systems at CSO and/or other site. 

 
 CSO – PA system 

Work with CSO and Safety & Risk Management on the business analysis, 
design, planning, installation, and training of the PA system. 
   

 Miscellaneous / Contingency 
o (2) Projection screens, (1) ceiling mounted hardware, (2) projectors for 

POD and MRC conference rooms 
o CSO EOC – (8) Laptops, software, (3) printers 
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FUTURE PROJECTS 
 
 
 
CLOUD TECHNOLOGY  

Investigate software as a service (SaaS), cloud services that allows District to 
share data with other government agencies, disaster recovery (DR), and provide 
users with access to online collaboration tools. 

 
USER COLLABORATION TOOLS 

Potential application of interactive boards for conference rooms and online 
document collaboration tools such as Google Apps, Google Site, etc. 
 

DATAWAREHOUSE 
District currently has multiple silos of databases. Technologies such as 
datawarehouse may allow bridging access to disparate information into a single 
interface or repository. 

 
EASY ACCESS FOR USER TRAINING 

Improve access by offering self-paced online training courses in MS Office Word, 
Excel, PowerPoint, Access, etc. 

 
INVESTIGATE ONLINE TIMESHEETS SUBMISSION PROCESS 

Work with payroll department to possibly automate manual timesheet submission 
processes 

 
TEST LABS 

Set up a test lab for testing new software, upgrades or configuration changes 
before rolling out changes District wide 

 
VOLUME LICENSING OF MICROSOFT SOFTWARE LICENSES 

Investigate volume licensing of various MS software into a single cost effective 
program 
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2012 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
TEN YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Central Contra Costa Sanitary District (District) is responsible for the collection, 
treatment and disposal of wastewater for a population of approximately 462,000 in 
central Contra Costa County.  The District has developed a ten-year Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP) for the District’s capital facilities and financing needs.  The 
CIP is updated every year.  Specifically, the plan identifies and prioritizes capital 
projects needed to accomplish the District's mission.  It also includes cost estimates for 
proposed project work and projections for the various sources of revenue needed to 
meet the cash flow requirements of the CIP. 
 
The principal purpose of the CIP is to provide the District's Board of Directors with the 
information needed to formulate long-range policy regarding: 
 

 Priority and Schedule – identify, prioritize, and schedule the projects necessary 
to accomplish the District’s mission. 

 Financing – plan sufficient financial resources for completion of the projects 
proposed in the CIP. 

 
The following discussion provides: 1) a general description of the plan, 2) a discussion 
of potential, unbudgeted future projects, and 3) a cash flow discussion. 
 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENDITURES 
 
This plan covers the ten-year period from Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 through FY 2021-
22.  The plan includes projected expenditures totaling $358,037,000 (2012 dollars).  
 
In addition to providing the basis for policy decisions concerning the District's long-
range Capital Improvement Program and management of the Sewer Construction 
Fund, the CIP also serves as the framework for fee analysis and is the basis for the FY 
2012-13 Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) (the first year of the CIP). 
 
The following discussion gives an overview of the plan's goals and the programs 
proposed to meet these goals.  A description of the District's guiding financial 
principles and a brief summary of the CIP's cash flow are also presented. 
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Capital Improvement Program Objectives 
 
The District has identified three principal objectives for its Capital Improvement 
Program: 
 

 Support the District’s mission to protect public health and the environment by: 
- Collecting and treating wastewater 
- Recycling high quality water 
- Promoting pollution prevention 

 
 Accommodate future growth in the service area as approved by the city and 

county planning agencies responsible for land use policy decisions. 
 

 Respond to issues of community concern by: 
- Managing the cost of operating and maintaining facilities 
- Reducing objectionable odors 
- Cooperating with other public agencies to avoid duplication of effort  

and improve service delivery 
- Reducing power consumption through energy management 

 
 
Programs  
 
Capital improvement projects are grouped into four programs:  Treatment Plant, 
Collection System, General Improvements, and Recycled Water.  A summary of the 
ten years of planned expenditures by program, without inflation, is contained in  
Table 1.  Below is a brief discussion of each ten-year program. 
 
 Treatment Plant 
 
The Treatment Plant Program includes projects that will meet changing regulatory 
mandates, address recurring renovation needs, and upgrade the wastewater treatment 
plant in areas such as hydraulic/process and solids handling capacity. The Treatment 
Plant Program will require $159.2 million (2012 dollars), comprising 44.5 percent of the 
District's capital improvements over the next ten years. The emphasis of the Treatment 
Plant Program will be on the renovation needs of the aging infrastructure of our 
complex treatment facility and on meeting increasingly stringent regulatory 
requirements.  Capacity improvements will be primarily limited to those needed for the 
solids handling processes and to handle wet weather flows.  One large regulatory 
project faces the District in the next ten years: the $70 million Nutrient Removal 
project. 
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Collection System 
 
The Collection System Program includes projects needed to renovate aging sewers 
and to serve new development in the District's service area.  Specific near-term and 
long-term goals include upgrading the system where necessary to address capacity 
needs, improving the reliability of the District's pumping stations, and implementing 
projects to address renovation needs.  At $168.7 million (2012 dollars), the Collection 
System Program comprises 47 percent of the District's capital improvements over the 
next ten years.  The District wide TV inspection program, the Collection System Master 
Plan and hydraulic model analysis have been used to identify and prioritize the 
collection system projects.   
 
Since its inception in FY 2002-03, the District Wide TV Inspection program has been 
used to identify line segments in need of renovation.  The TV inspection results, 
coupled with CSO maintenance records and hydraulic analysis are used to prioritize 
lines in need of renovation.  The areas of concern are then grouped geographically 
and bid as District projects.  The Collection System Master Plan is updated periodically 
District-wide and is revisited on a routine basis when changes in development patterns 
occur.  This plan documents the sewers which will need to be upsized to increase 
capacity over approximately the next 30 years.  As this capacity is needed, these lines 
are added to the capital program.  The Collection System Program also provides for 
pumping station and force main improvements to increase station capacity, provide 
emergency power, and upgrade old equipment to increase capacity and improve 
reliability.   
 
 General Improvements 
 
This program addresses the property and equipment needs of the District.  Specific 
projects include property acquisition, improvements to the Headquarters Office 
Building and other District properties, information system and data management 
upgrades (computer hardware and software) and other miscellaneous equipment, 
including vehicles.  The General Improvements Program will require $21.3 million 
(2012 dollars); representing six percent of the District's anticipated capital expenditures 
over the next ten years.  This program includes seismic upgrades to general use 
District buildings. 
 
 Recycled Water 
 
The District's Recycled Water Program includes projects which will require $8.9 million 
(2012 dollars), comprising 2.5 percent of the District's capital improvements over the 
next ten years.  The District will continue to expand its urban landscaping projects in a 
cost-effective way by linking recycled water pipeline projects with sewer construction 
projects.  Major projects include identifying the infrastructure needed to supply 
recycled water to the Concord Naval Weapons Station and construction of the Concord 
Landscape project. District staff will also continue to pursue financial partners for the 
Refinery Recycled Water project, although this project is not currently budgeted except 
for small expenditures to cover planning activities.
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 Table 1  -  Ten-year Program Expansion-Upgrade/Replacement  

Program/Subprogram 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

Treatment Plant 
 Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 590,000 960,000 271,000 421,000 4,720,000 5,165,000 10,915,000 27,165,000 23,785,000 26,975,000 100,967,000 
 One-Time Renovation 5,338,000 7,727,000 5,600,000 4,542,000 7,745,000 4,020,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 280,000 35,491,000 
 Recurring Renovation 1,508,000 402,000 1,460,000 2,460,000 2,470,000 2,600,000 3,050,000 3,050,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 22,600,000 
 Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 101,000 
 Subtotal 7,436,000 9,089,000 7,331,000 7,423,000 14,935,000 11,785,000 14,045,000 30,295,000 26,665,000 30,155,000 159,159,000 

Collection System 
 Renovation 10,321,000 11,702,000 10,501,000 12,551,000 12,151,000 14,044,000 14,451,000 12,151,000 13,851,000 12,830,000 124,553,000 
 Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 384,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 170,000 170,000 2,614,000 
 Expansion 1,694,000 4,467,000 5,343,000 2,974,000 3,401,000 1,301,000 2,101,000 4,251,000 3,651,000 2,669,000 31,852,000 
 Pumping Stations 1,325,000 1,430,000 135,000 135,000 255,000 1,635,000 610,000 1,635,000 635,000 1,915,000 9,710,000 
 Subtotal 13,724,000 17,869,000 16,249,000 15,930,000 16,077,000 17,250,000 17,432,000 18,307,000 18,307,000 17,584,000 168,729,000 

General Improvements 
 Vehicles & Equipment 961,000 501,000 501,000 501,000 501,000 501,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 5,006,000 
 Management Information Systems 1,640,000 900,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 6,300,000 
 Projects 4.652,000 440,000 440,000 470,000 485,000 855,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 9,962,000 
 Subtotal 7,253,000 1,841,000 1,441,000 1,471,000 1,486,000 1,856,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 21,268,000 

Recycled Water 
 Urban Landscaping 3,930,000 551,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 8,881,000 
 Subtotal 3,930,000 551,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 8,881,000 

 Total 32,343,000 29,350,000 25,571,000 25,374,000 33,048,000 31,441,000 33,507,000 50,632,000 47,002,000 49,769,000 358,037,000 
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Potential Future Projects Not Included in 2012 Capital Plan 
 
The projects listed in this CIP are those that are reasonably certain to be undertaken by 
the District.  However, when evaluating project priority and cash flow impacts, 
consideration must be given to potential projects that are uncertain and not currently 
included in the plan.  If some or all of these potential projects listed below are required 
to be undertaken, there could be a significant impact on the financial forecasts 
contained in the plan.   
 

 
Table 2 - Potential Projects Not in 2012 Capital Improvement Plan 

 

Description Time frame 
Estimated 

total project 
cost 

Estimated 
probability 

Treatment Plant     

Greenhouse Gas Reduction – Regulations are under development 
that will require significant reductions in greenhouse gas emissions.   
The appropriate reduction plan may include diversifying our energy 
portfolio by adding a renewable energy source, such as solar or wind.  
Alternatively, the requirements may be satisfied by buying carbon 
dioxide allowances on the open market or shutting down or 
cogeneration facility.  

2-5 yrs 
$15 - $30 

million Medium 

Nutrient Removal – Construct facilities for nitrogen and phosphorus 
removal to address more stringent receiving water standards. 10-20 yrs $70 million Low 

Mercury Removal From Furnace Emission - Although the 129 
Regulations relaxed the Mercury emissions to a level that could be met 
with the District’s current emission control systems, the Bay Area Air 
Quality District has indicated that it may impose a more stringent 
emission requirement for mercury which may necessitate the addition 
of new emission control systems for the furnaces. 

3-6 yrs 
$25-35 
million 

Medium 

Recycled Water Projects  
 

 
 

 
 

Martinez Refinery Recycled Water Project - Construct new treatment 
and distribution facilities to supply up to 20 MGD to the Shell and 
Tesoro refineries for cooling tower makeup and boiler feed water.  
Money for planning activities only is budgeted.  

3-10 yrs $100 
million 

Medium 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE 
 
Current revenue sources for funding capital improvements have been identified for the 
four programs of capital improvement projects and are shown in Table 3. 
 
 

Table 3 - Capital Improvement Program Revenue Sources 
 
 
PROGRAM 

 
 SUBFUND 

 
REVENUE SOURCE 

Treatment 
Plant 

Expansion - Additional capacity to 
serve new customers 

�◦  Capacity Fees 
◦  City of Concord 

Upgrading/Replacement - 
Improvement of existing facilities to 
serve current customers 

◦  Property Taxes(c) 
◦  City of Concord 
◦  Sewer Service Charge(d) 
◦  Debt Financing 

Collection 
System(a) 

Expansion - Additional capacity to 
serve new customers 

◦  Capacity Fees 
◦  Pumped Zone Fees 
◦  Developer Fees 

Upgrading/Replacement - 
Improvement of existing facilities to 
serve current customers 

◦  Property Taxes(c) 
◦  Sewer Service Charge(d) 
◦  Debt Financing 

General 
Improvements (b) 

 -------------------- 
◦  Property Taxes(c) 
◦  Sewer Service Charge(d) 

Recycled Water  --------------------- 

◦  Property Taxes(c) 
◦  City of Concord 
◦  Sewer Service Charge(d) 

◦  Customer Revenue 
◦  Loans(e) 

◦  Debt Financing 
◦  Grant funds (f) 

(a) Includes pumping station facilities. 
(b) Includes improvements to administrative facilities (Headquarters Office Building and CSO 

yard), land purchases, vehicles, equipment, and furniture. 
(c) Property taxes may be used for any District purpose at the discretion of the Board of Directors 

within Proposition 4 limits and Clean Water Grant regulations; however, the uses indicated are 
recommended as the most equitable.  

(d) A capital improvements increment was added to the annual sewer service charge in 1992 to 
supplement ad valorem taxes for upgrading/replacement of District capital facilities. 

(e) State Water Reclamation Loan Program 
(f )         DWR Prop 84 Funds, Bureau of Reclamation Title 16 
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Revenue Sources 
 
Capital Improvement revenue sources include the following: 

Property Tax Revenue 
 
Beginning in FY 1992-93, the State of California reduced District's historic property tax 
revenues by 40 percent to help meet the state's educational funding obligations.  As a 
result, property tax revenue that would have been received in the 11 years from FY  
1992-93 through FY 2002-03 was reduced by about $38,000,000.  The 40 percent 
decrease in property tax is now considered permanent and is not considered in any 
projections of future property tax revenues.  Proposition 1A, passed by the California voters 
in November 2004, allowed the State of California to divert property tax revenues from local 
government for two years, 2004-05 and 2005-06.  Effective 2006-07, Proposition 1A 
dictates that no additional property tax diversion will occur.  The State can, however, borrow 
a portion of the tax revenue twice in the next ten years, but must pay it back, with interest, 
within three years.  The State elected to borrow approximately $1 million of our property tax 
in 2009-10 and this must be repaid with interest by 2012-13. 

 Sewer Service Charge Revenue (SSC) 
 
The Sewer Service Charge (SSC) is the District’s only discretionary source of revenue.  It 
has traditionally been used to supplement all other sources of revenue as needed to fund 
Operations and Maintenance.  When the District lost 40 percent of the property tax revenue 
in 1992-93, it compensated by adding a capital project component to the SSC.  Until 
FY 2000-01, $31 per Residential Unit Equivalent (RUE) of the SSC was for capital projects.  
In 2000-01, the capital component of the SSC was reduced from $31 per RUE to $15 per 
RUE.  This resulted in a significant shortage of revenue as compared to expenditures in the 
capital program and Sewer Construction Fund reserves were used to cover the shortfall.  In 
2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05, the capital component of the SSC was gradually 
increased and more recently it has varied each year, depending on the capital revenue 
available from other sources and the planned expenditures.  Since 2006-07, the capital 
component has been reduced from $76 to $11 in order to continue to fund operations and 
maintenance while not raising rates for 2009-10 and 2010-11. The Capital component was 
raised to $39 in 2011-12 but is reduced to $27 in 2012-13 due to higher O&M reserves 
required to meet the 10 percent requirement for 2013-14.  This increase in reserves is due 
primarily to a $2.8 million increase in UAAL related to CCCERA assumptions. 
 

 Interest on Investments 

 
A projection of the rate of return on the invested Sewer Construction Funds Available is 
needed to predict interest revenues in the future.  The investment strategy of the District is 
designed to attain a market-average rate of return while exercising a minimum of risk.  The 
District's current areas of investment are United States Treasury Bills and Notes and the 
Local Agency Investment Fund of the State of California.  The weighted average of interest 
on investments for the sewer construction investment portfolio for 2012-13 is projected to 
be 0.75 percent.  It is anticipated that interest rates will begin to climb again in the future.   
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 Capacity Fee Revenue/Number of New Connections 
 
A capacity fee is paid by each new connector to the District.  This fee is recalculated each 
year and represents the cost of buying into the existing assets of the District.  Capacity fee 
revenue projections from new connections have been adjusted downward from the figures 
reported in the last several years to account for the continuing and worsening downturn in 
the housing market.  Unfortunately, the housing market is difficult to predict and can have a 
substantial impact on the available revenues for the capital program.  The housing market 
also drives revenue from rates and charges for developer services, and SSCs from new 
connections.  All these revenues are reduced along with capacity fee revenues when the 
housing market cools.  The revenue model assumes that the housing market will not fully 
recover until FY 2015-16. 
 

Debt Financing 
 
The District has on occasion used debt financing to fund projects.  In December of 1994, 
$25,000,000 in long-term (20 years) debt financing was completed to fund several large 
projects including the Pleasant Hill Relief Interceptor and Outfall Improvement projects.  
The 1994 debt was refunded with 1998 refunding Revenue Bonds to achieve significant 
savings in debt service costs through lower interest rates.  In 1998-1999 the District 
received a total of $2,916,872 in loans for the recycled water program from the State of 
California.  In 2002, an additional $16,600,000 million in long-term (20 years) debt financing 
was completed to allow escalation of schedules for several major projects needed to serve 
the Dougherty Valley in San Ramon.  In 2009, $30 million in debt was issued to fund some 
large, needed one-time projects.  In addition, current debt was refinanced to take 
advantage of the favorable bond interest rates.  A separate Debt Fund has been 
established to collect revenue and repay debt; therefore, debt repayment is not reflected in 
Capital Program cash flow projections. 
 

FINANCIAL PRINCIPLES 
 
The District has developed and maintained a capital fee system, which equitably divides the 
cost obligations of the capital program between the existing customers of District facilities 
and new customers of these facilities.  Under this “fair share” approach, existing customers, 
primarily through property taxes and a capital component of the annual SSC, and new 
users through capacity fees based on a proportional “buy-in” to the current value of all 
existing capital assets, fund facilities upgrade, renovation and replacement costs as well as 
expansion projects needed to accommodate growth. 
 
The Board of Directors has generally preferred a pay-as-you-go financing approach, raising 
sewer service charge rates as needed to fund the capital program.  Occasionally, the 
District has bond-financed capital projects, particularly when such projects are large, one-
time expenditures that will benefit current and future ratepayers.  
 
Going forward, the two discretionary sources of capital revenue for the District Board are 
sewer service charge and bond financing.  Thus, any reduction in capital revenue from 
other sources, such as capacity fees, would have to be made up by an increase in the 
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sewer service charge, by a like reduction in expenditures on the capital program, or by 
borrowing. 
 
 
SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND CASH FLOW 
 
District investments are recorded in the Sewer Construction Fund.  Sewer Construction 
Funds are utilized during the year as the District bank to meet short-term cash flow needs 
created by the receipt of revenue from the County only twice per year.  The minimum 
balance required to meet cash flow needs over a six month period ranges from $30 to $40 
million over the ten year period.  Each year a comprehensive Ten-Year Financial Plan, 
which incorporates both Capital and O&M expense and revenue, is prepared and presented 
to the Board to inform that year’s decisions on sewer service charge rate increases. 
 
Table 4 on the following page contains the ten-year cash flow projection for the CIP and 
assumes that sewer service charge rates will be raised as needed to fund the plan.  Table 5 
contains the basic assumptions used to develop the cash flow projection. 
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Table 4 - Ten-Year Plan Recommended Scenario: Cash Flow Projection  

(Rev. 3-22-11)

CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA SANITARY DISTRICT 
TEN-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 ($) thousands 
SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                       FY 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 
          
INCOME   
  INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 350 361 437 603  826 1,002 1,399 1,942 2,395 2,790  
  FACILITIES CAPACITY FEE 4,417 4,463 4,605 5,949  6,069 6,177 6,320 6,508 6,748 6,900  
  PUMPED ZONE FEE 637 566 564 715  716 740 530 148 145 140  
  AD VALOREM TAXES  7,534 6,501 6,534 10,114  8,550 8,785 9,384 9,790 10,217 10,637  
  SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 4,430 7,089 12,093 9,194  14,344 20,273 23,902 29,331 35,207 36,235  
  REIMBURSEMENTS FROM OTHERS:   
     CITY OF CONCORD  3,833 3,148 2,638 2,754  5,412 4,490 5,383 11,678 10,670 12,396  
  BOND PROCEEDS   
  DEVELOPER FEES AND CHARGES, MISC 586 600 618 636  655 675 695 716 737 760  
Subtotal 21,787 22,728 27,489 29,965  36,572 42,141 47,614 60,113 66,119 69,858  

  
EXPENDITURES    
 TREATMENT PLANT PROGRAM  7,436 9,225 7,590 7,916  16,404 13,332 16,366  36,360 32,957   38,402  
 COLLECTION SYSTEM PROGRAM  13,723 18,066 16,824 16,987  15,574 19,515 20,312  21,972 22,755   22,517  
 GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 7,254 1,869 1,492 1,569  1,632   2,100   1,725    1,776 1,830     1,885  
 RECYCLED WATER PROGRAM  3939 559 569 586       604       622      641       660       680        700  
Subtotal 32,343 29,719 26,475 27,058  36,214 35,569 39,044  60,768  58,221   63,504 

  
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (10,556) (6,991) 1,014 2,907  358 6,572 8,571 (655) 7,897 6,354  
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Table 5 - Assumptions Used to Calculate Cash Flow Tables 

Fiscal Year 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Interest % 0.75% 1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Inflation % 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

# of New Connections         800 
 

800      800 
 

1,000 
  

1,000 
 

1,000 
 

1,000 
 

1,000 
 

1,000 
  

1,000  

Ad Valorem Tax Escalation* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Total Sewer Service Charge (SSC)  $    371  $    409  $    447  $    485  $    521   $    557  $    593  $    629  $    665  $    701  

SSC Capital Component  $      27  $      43  $      73  $      55  $      85   $    119  $    139  $    169  $    201  $    205  

Sewer Service Charge Assumes sufficient SSC rate increases to fully fund the capital component needed. 

           

*Debt Service is funded first, any remaining property tax funds Capital.       
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COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
(CEQA) 
 
The CIP is exempt from CEQA because it is a planning study (District Guidelines 
Section 15262).  Projects included in this plan could have construction-related, air quality, 
water quality, land use, and growth-inducing impacts.  The impacts of projects not exempt 
from CEQA will be addressed in the appropriate CEQA documentation after each project is 
initiated but prior to project approval. 
 
SPECIFIC PROJECTS IN THE TEN-YEAR PLAN 
 
A brief description of each program and a list of projects for the ten years of this plan are 
provided in the Capital Plan sections for each of the four programs. 
 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This Capital Improvement Plan assumes that funds will be available to support the plan.  
These funds come from all the sources of revenue previously discussed.  The only two 
discretionary sources of revenue are the sale of bonds or adjustment of the capital 
component of the Sewer Service Charge.  This document is for planning purposes only.  
The District Board has not voted to increase SSC revenues or sell bonds to fund this 
planned program.  The plan is funded on a year-by-year basis when the Capital 
Improvement Budget for the upcoming fiscal year is formally authorized and adopted by the 
Board.  Changes in capital revenue forecasts or changes in recommended expenditures 
may result in changes to this ten-year plan. 
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TREATMENT PLANT PROGRAM 
 
This section is a listing of the projects in the ten-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
that pertain to the District's wastewater treatment plant.  The CIP is based on the 
recognition that plant facilities require ongoing renovations and replacement. 
Environmental regulations will become more stringent, and the District is on a gradual 
but steady pace towards build-out over the next 20 years.  Major emphasis is on 
maintaining existing assets, improving processes when cost effective, and ensuring 
regulatory compliance.   
 
The treatment plant program for the CIP is broken down into four areas: 1) Regulatory 
Compliance and Safety, 2) One-Time Renovation, 3) Recurring Renovation, and 
4) Expansion.  
 

Regulatory Compliance and Safety 
 
The goals of the Regulatory Compliance and Safety projects are to ensure that existing 
and future facilities meet safety and regulatory requirements.  These projects cover a 
wide variety of subjects to optimize energy use and reduce emissions of pollutants to 
the environment, and meet future regulatory requirement.  Budgeted projects to address 
regulatory requirements include nitrification (ammonia toxicity issues), alternative 
energy (Green House Gas), and multiple hearth furnaces (MHF) improvements 
(emissions requirements).  The CIP estimate for Regulatory Compliance and Safety 
projects is $101 million or 63 percent of the Treatment Plant Program budget over the 
next ten years. 
 
 One-Time Renovation 
 
One-Time Renovation projects address major renovation needs that are well defined 
and expected to occur infrequently. These projects include Burner Upgrades (Furnace 
Renovation), Primary Treatment Renovation, Wet & Dry Scrubber Replacement, Pump 
and Blower Building Seismic Upgrade, Alternative Energy Facilities, Outfall 
Improvements phase 6, Aeration System Renovations, and Centrifuge & Cake Pump 
Upgrades.  The CIP estimates that one-time renovations will cost approximately $35 
million or 22 percent of the total ten-year program budget.  
 
 Recurring Renovation 
 
The goals of the Recurring Renovation Program are to provide for ongoing or future 
renovation activities.  This subprogram provides capital funds for replacement or 
rehabilitation of aging treatment plant infrastructure.  The categories include Equipment 
Replacement, Piping Renovations and Replacement, Electrical and Instrumentation 
Replacement, Cathodic Protection System Replacement, and the development of an 
Asset Management Plan.  Projects in these areas will cost approximately $23 million or 
about 14 percent of the treatment plant program budget over the next ten years. 
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 Expansion 
 
The goals of the expansion projects are to upgrade and improve existing facilities to 
meet increasing flow due to in-fill, new development and wet weather.  There are two 
wet weather capacity issues that will be addressed, i.e., addition of increased primary 
treatment capacity and the installation of a new bar screen.  Pre-design work will be 
completed for primary treatment expansion while the design and construction is 
projected to take place beyond the ten-year CIP window.  Projects in the Expansion 
Program are approximately $.2 million or less than 1 percent of the Treatment Plant 
Program budget.  
 
 

Summary 
 
The Treatment Plant Program of the 2012 Capital Improvement Plan will require 
approximately $159 million over the next ten years, which represents 44.5 percent of 
the total CIP budget.  The projects proposed in the CIP are required to meet regulatory 
mandates, reliability needs, safety concerns, and capacity needs. 
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Regulatory Compliance and Safety: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

TP Hazard 
Identification and 
Remediation 

2012
-19 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

This project will remediate hazardous materials within the treatment plant.  
The purpose is to minimize exposure of District employees to hazardous 
materials during the course of their work.  

Standby Effluent 
Pump Refurbishment 
– Ph 2 

2013 Pump & Blower 
Building 

The effluent pumps have been in operation for many years.  As they reach 
the end of their service life wear components will require replacement.  
Also, with new energy efficiency regulations motor replacement or other 
efficiency related work may be required.

Alternative Energy 
Source 2016 Solids Conditioning 

Building 

Greenhouse gas (GHG) regulations are expected to have a significant 
impact on District operations.  This project includes evaluation and 
replacement of the District's existing cogeneration unit with a new more 
efficient power generation unit or use of another alternate energy source. 
Replacement of the existing cogeneration unit could provide GHG credits 
to keep the District under the GHG cap. 

Soil Remediation 2018 
Area east of 
existing aeration 
tanks 

The soil east of existing aeration tanks is contaminated.  To expand the 
aeration tanks in preparation for plant conversion for nitrification, the 
contaminated soil will have to be either treated on-site or removed and 
disposed at an appropriate class landfill at a significant cost.

Nitrification 2020 Aeration Basins and 
Clarifiers 

The District may be required to remove ammonia from effluent flow in the 
future.  This will require either an expansion of the aeration tanks and 
clarifiers or use of other technologies and significant capital expenditures. 

Ozone Disinfection 2021 
Area north of 
existing aeration 
tanks 

Depending on future regulatory requirements and necessary modifications 
to the treatment plant an alternative disinfection method may be required.  

New Solids Handling 2022 Entire Treatment 
Plant 

There are a number of potential regulatory changes that may be 
implemented within the next ten years.  These changes may include 
requirements that will necessitate replacement of the existing Multiple 
Hearts Furnaces with Fluidized Bed Incinerators or construction of 
Anaerobic Digesters or use of other available technology for treatment and 
disposal of sludge. These anticipated changes in solids handling will 
require significant capital expenditures in the next fifteen years.
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One-Time Renovation: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Switchgear 
Replacement 

2012
thru
2018 

Throughout the 
Treatment Plant 

This project will refurbish older circuit breakers and replace trip units to 
enhance the reliability of the treatment plant electrical distribution system. 

Aeration System 
Renovation 2013 Pump and Blower 

Building 

This project will design and construct small electric blowers for the grit 
chambers and optimize use of existing steam blowers and modify the 
existing electric blower.  Adding nitrification and/or nutrient removal to the 
treatment process will have a major impact on the aeration system and will 
need to be evaluated. 

Instrumentation & 
Control – PLC 
System Upgrades 
(Long Term) 

2013 
thru 
2020 

Throughout the 
Treatment Plant 

This project will identify deficiencies in the electrical, control and 
instrumentation systems in the treatment plant and rectify the issues. 

Furnace Burner 2014 Solids Conditioning 
Building 

Modifications will be implemented to ensure compliance with emerging 
regulations.  This project will improve operational flexibility of the multiple 
hearth furnaces by adding auxiliary fuel delivery, piping and burners, and 
add the ability to co-fire natural and landfill gases for the furnaces.

Centrifuge & Cake 
Pumps Upgrades 2015 Solids Conditioning 

Building 
This project will review and implement modifications to improve the 
reliability and performance of the sludge dewatering system. 

POB Seismic 
Upgrades 2015 Plant Operations 

Building 

This project will design and construct seismic improvements based upon 
the recommendations provided in work done under the Treatment Plant 
Seismic Evaluation Project (DP 7267).  The improvements will meet 
requirements of the latest building codes.

Secondary Process 
Improvements 2016 Aeration Basins and 

Clarifiers 

This project will replace and modify existing piping and components of the 
secondary process to extend the life of the system and add flexibility to the 
selector channel. 

Wet & Dry 
Scrubber 
Replacement 

2016 Solids Conditioning 
Building 

This project will replace the wet and dry scrubbers on each of the furnaces 
since they are at the end of their useful lives. 

Laboratory Seismic 
Upgrade 2016 Laboratory 

This project will design and construct seismic improvements based upon 
the recommendations provided in work done under the Treatment Plant 
Seismic Evaluation Project (DP 7267).  The improvements will meet 
requirements of the latest building codes.
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One-Time Renovation (Continued): 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Warehouse 
Seismic Upgrade 2016 Warehouse/Mechanic 

Shop 

This project will design and construct seismic improvements based upon 
the recommendations provided in work done under the Treatment Plant 
Seismic Evaluation Project (DP 7267).  The improvements will meet 
requirements of the latest building codes.

SCB Seismic 
Upgrades  2021 Solids Conditioning 

Building 

This project will design and construct seismic improvements based upon 
the recommendations provided in work done under the Treatment Plant 
Seismic Evaluation Project (DP 7267).  The improvements will meet 
requirements of the latest building codes.  Timing/need for this project will 
be coordinated with the recommendations from the New Solids Handling 
project. 
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Recurring Renovation: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Electrical Cable 
Replacement – LT  

2013 
thru 
2022 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

The objective of this project is to improve the reliability of the plant’s 
electrical distribution system.  The Treatment Plant Asset Management 
Plan Project (DP 7269) is documenting the condition of District facilities 
and equipment and will be used to recommend cable replacement.

TP Facilities 
Renovation 
Program – LT  

2013 
thru 
2022 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

This project provides the long-term funding for replacement of plant 
structures, roadways, and other similar components of plant facilities as 
they deteriorate.

Piping Renovation 
and Replacement  - 
LT  

2013 
thru 
2022 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

This project will improve the reliability of treatment plant piping systems 
above and below ground by inspection, renovation, and replacement 
where required.  The Treatment Plan Asset Management Project (DP 
7269) is documenting recent renewal and replacement projects as well as 
nondestructive testing of existing piping systems and will ultimately be 
used to provide recommendations for additional renewal and replacement 
needs of other major piping systems.

Treatment Plant 
Protective Coating 
Renovation - LT 

2016 Entire Treatment 
Plant 

The Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan Project (DP 7269) is 
documenting the condition of District facilities and equipment and will be 
used to recommend needed coating projects.  

TP Cathodic 
Protection System 
Replacement – LT  

2016 
thru 
2022 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

The plant’s cathodic protection system is a critical component to ensure 
the longevity of the treatment plant infrastructure. This project provides the 
long-term maintenance and replacement of the cathodic protection 
system.

TP Equipment 
Replacement  - LT  

2017 
thru 
2022 

Entire Treatment 
Plant 

Much of the treatment plant’s equipment was installed over 30 years ago.  
This project will investigate and replace plant equipment to reduce 
maintenance costs, increase reliability, and improve treatment operations 
through replacement or reconditioning of technologically obsolete, worn-
out, maintenance-intensive equipment, or equipment that is no longer 
supported by its manufacturer.
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Expansion: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Bar Screen for 
Third Wet Well 2021 Headworks 

This project will install a new bar screen on the third wet well in the 
headworks facilities.  Installing a new automatic bar screen on the third 
wet well will protect plant treatment facilities, in addition to providing plant 
operators additional flexibility in routing incoming plant flows. 
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 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

Treatment Plant 
1 - Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 
7256 Alternative Energy & Greenhouse  07/07 LaBella 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 
7287 TP Master Plan Update 07/09 Seitz 95,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95,000 
7284 TP Hazard Identification &  10/09 Morales 75,000 75,000 75,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 250,000 0 0 0 775,000 
pTP22 Incinerator Emissions Compliance  07/11 Mizutani 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 
pTP12 Standby Effluent Pumps Refurb - ph 07/11 Mizutani 10,000 550,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560,000 
pTP21 Alternative Energy Facilities 07/11 Antkowiak 25,000 25,000 25,000 150,000 4,400,000 2,400,000 0 0 0 0 7,025,000 
pTP08 TP Safety Improvements FY 2011- 07/11 Antkowiak 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0 40,000 
7301 Treatment Plant Planning 07/11 Seitz 230,000 240,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 1,520,000 
pTP20 Nitrification 01/12 Antkowiak 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 15,000,000 23,500,000 0 43,525,000 
none Nitrification - Phase 2 07/21 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,400,000 23,400,000 

pTP33 Treatment Plant Soil Remediation 07/12 Antkowiak 25,000 25,000 1,000 1,000 50,000 500,000 7,500,000 12,000,000 25,000 20,000 20,147,000 
pTP31 Permitting Study for New Furnace 07/12 Antkowiak 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 
pTP23 Treatment Plant Security Upgrade -  07/12 Deutsch 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 80,000 
none TP Safety Improvements Program 07/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 10,000 
pTP34 Ozone Disinfection 07/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 1,500,000 1,550,000 
pTP07 New Solids Handling Facilities  07/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 2,000,000 2,050,000 
none Future Regulatory Projects 07/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 25,000 30,000 
none Primary Treatment Covers 07/21 Hodges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 25,000  
2 - One-Time Renovation 
7241 Wet Weather Bypass Improvements 09/04 Shima 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 
6169 Instr & Control - PLC System  07/06 McEach 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7272 Aeration System Renovation 01/07 Shima 100,000 1,500,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,605,000 
7255 Primary Structures Demo 10/07 Penny 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 
7292 Switchgear Replacement - ph 2 01/10 Shima 90,000 190,000 440,000 1,020,000 490,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 2,370,000 
7294 Secondary Process Improvements 02/10 Antkowiak 5,000 5,000 100,000 500,000 750,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,360,000 
7297 Wet and Dry Scrubber Replacement 07/10 Hodges 1,000 1,000 200,000 500,000 3,000,000 2,800,000 0 0 0 0 6,502,000 
7285 Primary Treatment Renovation 07/10 Rathunde 1,000,000 5,000,000 3,500,000 165,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,665,000 
7289 POB Seismic Upgrade 07/10 Penny 1,000 1,000 150,000 1,000,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,177,000 
7291 Pump & Blower Bldg Seismic  07/10 Hodges 3,000,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,005,000 
7295 Auxiliary Boiler Burner Upgrade 07/10 Mizutani 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 
7290 Outfall Improvements, Phase 6 01/11 Shima 815,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 815,000 
7286 Centrifuge & Cake Pump Upgrades 07/11 Rathunde 0 0 280,000 720,000 2,500,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 4,500,000 
pTP03 Plant Cyber Security 07/11 Morales 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 
pTP35 Solids Handling Equipment  07/12 Antkowiak 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
pTP24 Instr & Control - PLC System  07/12 McEach 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 800,000 
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 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

pTP18 Warehouse Seismic Upgrade 07/12 Hodges 0 5,000 10,000 80,000 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 895,000 
pTP15 Furnace Burner 07/12 Shima 50,000 50,000 800,000 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,300,000 
pTP19 Laboratory Seismic Upgrade 07/12 Hodges 0 5,000 10,000 77,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 192,000 
7302 Primary Effl Pumps Refurb - ph 2 07/12 Rathunde 100,000 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 900,000 
pTP36 SCB Seismic Improvements 07/21 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 200,000 

3 - Recurring Renovation 
7268 TP Facilities Renovations 07/04 Antkowiak 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,000 
7269 TP Asset Management 12/05 Lawson 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 
7254 TP Cathodic Prot Sys Repl 07/06 Antkowiak 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 
7265 TP Equipment Replacement 07/07 Antkowiak 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 
7288 Piping Renovations - ph 6 02/10 Penny 526,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 526,000 
pTP29 Pavement Renovation 07/10 Penny 5,000 5,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 310,000 
pTP06 Plant Electrical and Instrumentation 07/10 Antkowiak 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 
pTP30 Concrete Renovation 07/10 Penny 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 
pTP32 Plant Energy Optimization 07/11 Hodges 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 
7298 Piping Renovations Phase 7 09/11 Rathunde 700,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700,000 
pTP16 Coating Renovation 07/12 Rathunde 5,000 25,000 50,000 500,000 500,000 450,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,530,000 
pTP27 Electrical Cable Replacement -  07/12 Antkowiak 5,000 50,000 50,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,855,000 
none Piping Renov and Repl - LT 07/13 Antkowiak 0 5,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 8,005,000 
none TP Facilities Renov Pgm - LT 07/13 Antkowiak 0 75,000 75,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,650,000 
none TP Cathodic Prot Sys Repl - LT 01/17 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 20,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 0 620,000 
none TP Equipment Replacement - LT 01/18 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,300,000 

4 - Expansion 
none Bar Screen for Third Wetwell 07/21 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 

  Program Total: 7,436,000 9,089,000 7,331,000 7,423,000 14,935,000 11,785,000 14,045,000 30,295,000 26,665,000 30,155,000 159,159,000 

 Report Total: 7,436,000 9,089,000 7,331,000 7,423,000 14,935,000 11,785,000 14,045,000 30,295,000 26,665,000 30,155,000 159,159,000 
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COLLECTION SYSTEM PROGRAM 
 
The Collection System Program includes projects to provide renovation of the collection 
system infrastructure and to serve new development in the District’s service area.  
Projects also provide improvements to pumping stations and force mains.  These 
improvements provide capacity and renovation to reduce the likelihood of sewage 
overflows during dry and wet weather. 
 

Renovation and Urgent 
 
The renovation program goal is to address recurring renovation needs and is budgeted 
at $124.5 million for the next ten years or 74 percent of the collection system CIP.  In 
prior years, renovation needs were identified by CSOD through their critical line 
segments list.  This information is now augmented by a comprehensive TV inspection 
program of the entire collection system that is proceeding within the Plan years at an 
approximate cost of $10.0 million.  This information is being utilized to develop improved 
estimates of the short and long term recurring renovation needs.  The District’s 
collection system contains pipe reaches of many material types, sizes, ages, and other 
installation conditions that must be evaluated and replaced on an appropriate cycle.  
This cycle is determined by the condition of the pipe. 
 

Regulatory Compliance/ Planning/ Safety 
 
For the past few years, the District has anticipated more stringent regulations with 
respect to the operation and maintenance of the collection system to reduce overflows.  
The local Regional Water Quality Control Board staff implemented such a program in 
2005, and the State Board implemented a similar requirement in 2006.  Both regulatory 
bodies require each collection system agency to have prepared a Sewer System 
Management Plan (SSMP).  They require careful review and documentation of the 
District’s continuing evaluation and planning for the collection system in the areas of 
capacity management, operation, and maintenance.  This subprogram is budgeted at 
$2.8 million over the next ten years or nearly two percent of the collection system CIP. 
 

Expansion 
 
As part of the ongoing Collection System Master Plan Update (2010), the District’s 
sewer system hydraulic model was updated; capacity deficiencies were identified and 
prioritized.  Implementation of the full set of recommendations has a projected cost of 
$31.8 million (2012 dollars) over the ten years or 19 percent of the collection system 
CIP.  Large capacity projects that are planned over the next ten years include trunk 
sewer improvements in locations in Pleasant Hill, along Lancaster Road and the Walnut 
Boulevard Corridor in Walnut Creek, Moraga Way in Orinda, in San Ramon (Schedule 
C Interceptor), and trunk sewers along Alhambra Avenue in Martinez.  Developer 
sewers and other projects throughout the District relieve and expand capacity limited 
pipe sections.   
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Pumping Stations 
 
Significant funds have been invested in the pumping stations over the last several 
years, and by now, all major pumping stations in the service area have been improved 
and/or renovated.  Expenditures of $9.6 million are budgeted for pumping stations and 
force mains over the next ten years, approximately six percent of the total collection 
system CIP. 
 
At $168.7 million (2012 dollars), the Collection System Program represents 
approximately 47 percent of the anticipated capital funding needs of the District over the 
next ten years. 
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Renovation: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Collection System 
Renovation 
Program  

ongoing Throughout the 
collection system 

Systematically replace or renovate small diameter sewers to minimize 
overflows, limit the quantity of rainfall entering the collection system, 
control future maintenance requirements and costs, and improve the level 
of service provided (as measured by stoppages, private property damage, 
impacted traffic, entry onto private property) to the residents/ratepayers. 
The ongoing TV inspection program will be the major source of these 
future projects.  

Cathodic Protection 
System  ongoing Throughout the 

collection system 
Survey, evaluate and rehabilitate cathodic protection systems throughout 
the collection system 

Concrete Pipe 
Renovation ongoing Throughout the 

collection system Identify, evaluate and schedule remediation for concrete pipes 

Collection System 
Urgent Projects ongoing Throughout the 

collection system Urgent projects are included in this category of projects. 

Mount Diablo 
Boulevard Main 
Improvements 

2018 Mount Diablo Blvd.
Rehabilitate or replace sewers within the Mount Diablo Blvd corridor in 
Walnut Creek, as identified in the Downtown Walnut Creek Facilities Plan, 
and complete the necessary sewer improvements.

Walnut Creek Civic 
Center Main 
Improvements 

2018 Walnut Creek 
Civic Center area 

Rehabilitate or replace sewers within the Civic Center/Main Street corridor 
in Walnut Creek, as identified in the Downtown Walnut Creek Facilities 
Plan, and complete the necessary sewer improvements. 

North Main Trunk 
improvements 2019 

North Main 
between Civic 
Drive and 
Carlback Avenue 
in Walnut Creek

Rehabilitate or replace sewers along North Main between Civic Drive and 
Carlback Avenue in Walnut Creek, as identified in the Downtown Walnut 
Creek Facilities Plan, and complete the necessary sewer improvements. 

Locust Street 
Improvements 2019 Locust Street in 

Walnut Creek 

Rehabilitate or replace sewers within the Locust Street corridor in Walnut 
Creek, as identified in the Downtown Walnut Creek Facilities Plan, and 
complete the necessary sewer improvements. 
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Renovation (Continued): 

Project Title Year Location Description 

A-line Relief-39 
Inch Rehab 2021 A-line near 

Treatment Plant 

Twenty million gallons of relief capacity for the existing A-Line near the 
Treatment Plant could be achieved by rehabilitating the 39-inch Old Main 
Trunk No. 1. 

TV Inspection 
Program ongoing Throughout the 

collection system 
The work completed under this project provides the data needed to 
prioritize the renovation program projects. 

 
 
 
 

Regulatory Compliance/Planning/Safety: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Manhole Remote Level 
Monitoring ongoing Throughout the collection system 

This project will include the identification and 
modification of manholes with the installation of 
remote level monitoring products to alert dispatch or 
on-call crew members via cell phone of a potential 
overflow or stoppage. 

Collection System 
Planning ongoing Throughout the collection system 

This project will identify, evaluate, and schedule short 
and long-term sewer improvement projects and 
provide design flow rates for major facility plans. 
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The Collection System Master Plan Update (2010) identified capacity deficiencies in the following trunk sewers.  The expansion 
projects to correct these deficiencies are defined below.  
 

Expansion: 

Project Title Year Location Description 

Contractual 
Assessment Districts ongoing Throughout the service area. 

Provides a financing mechanism for the extension of 
public sewers into areas which are currently served by 
septic tanks. 

Trunk Sewer Capacity 
Program ongoing Throughout the collection system 

Systematically upsize and increase the capacity of 
trunk sewers to prevent sewer overflows and 
accommodate planned growth as identified in the 
Collection System Master Plan. 

Pleasant Hill Grayson 
Creek  2013 

This 12 and 15 inch trunk sewer is 
a continuation of the Pleasant Hill 
Road Trunk sewer from the 
intersection of Pleasant Hill Road 
and Mercury Way to the Pleasant 
Hill Relief Interceptor in Taylor 
Boulevard 

Approximately 5,600 feet of 18 and 24-inch trunk 
sewer to provide capacity relief to the existing trunk.  
The new line will be constructed in streets and will tie 
into the Pleasant Hill Relief Interceptor in Ardith Drive 

Pleasant Hill Road 
Corridor  2014 

In Pleasant Hill Road between 
Mercury Way and near Virginia Hills 
Drive 

Approximately 2,800 feet of the existing trunk sewer 
with an 18-inch line 

San Ramon Schedule 
C, Interceptor – Phase 
2 

2014 
San Ramon, between Norris 
Canyon Drive and St. James Court 

Approximately 2 miles of 36-inch gravity sewer 

Lancaster Road, 
Walnut Creek, TR 13-
600 

2015 
In Lancaster Road and Meadow 
Road  

Approximately 5,100 feet of the existing trunk sewer 
with 15 and 18-inch lines 

Moraga Way, Orinda 
TR10-200/300 2016 

In El Camino Moraga, Del Rey 
School, Moraga Way, Orinda 

Approximately 3,400 feet of 12 to 15-inch sewers 
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Expansion (Continued): 

Project Title Year Location Description 
Walnut Blvd, Walnut 
Creek, TR 29-200 - 
phase1  

2019 
In Walnut Boulevard from 
Homestead Avenue to Norlyn  Drive

Approximately 7,000 feet of the existing trunk sewer 
with 18 to 22-inch sewers 

Martinez Alhambra 
Avenue Trunks  2020 

In Alhambra Avenue from Highway 
4 to C Street  

Approximately 5,700 feet of the existing trunk sewer 
with 18 and 21-inch lines 

Lafayette – Happy 
Valley Road 2021 

In Happy Valley Road from Baker to 
Franklin 

Approximately 3200 feet of the existing trunk  sewer 
with 15 and 18-inch lines 

Walnut Creek –Palmer 
Road 2021 

In Palmer Road between Sylvan 
Road and Hawthorne Drive 

Approximately 1000 feet of the existing trunk sewer 
with 15 inch line 

A-line Relief Interceptor 
– phase 2B  

2022 
From Galaxy Way to Willow Pass 
Road along the bank of Walnut 
Creek. 

Approximately 4,000 feet of new 72-inch RCP 
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Pumping Stations: 

Project Title Year Description 

Lower Orinda Pumping Station 
Force Mains 2017 

The Lower Orinda Pump Station is located in an EBMUD watershed. The existing force 
mains are quite old and need to be evaluated. This project will evaluate the condition of 
the existing force mains, implement any needed rehabilitation and may install a third 
force main for reliability. 

Orinda Crossroads Pumping 
Station Force Mains 2019 

The Orinda Crossroads Pumping Station is located in an EBMUD watershed.  The 
existing force mains are quite old and need to be evaluated. This project will evaluate 
the condition of the existing force mains and implement any needed rehabilitation. 

Moraga Pumping Station Force 
Mains 2021 

The existing force mains are old and will have been evaluated in a study.  The existing 
force mains are quite old and need to be evaluated. This project will evaluate the 
condition of the existing force mains and implement any needed rehabilitation. 

Concord Industrial Pumping 
Station Replacement 2022 

This project will evaluate the flows from the North Concord service area and additional 
flows that may come from the development of the Concord Naval Weapons Center.  
This information will be utilized to situate a new station in the same or different location.  
Elimination of the Clyde and Bates Avenue Pumping Stations will also be evaluated.  

Clyde Parallel Force Main 2022 
Staff will evaluate the potential to eliminate this station as the Concord Naval Weapons 
Station is developed.  If the station cannot be eliminated, a new parallel force main will 
be constructed to insure reliable operation of the Clyde Pumping Station. 
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2/12/2012 

 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

Collection System 
1 - Renovation 
5991 Pleasant Hill Sewer Renovations -  12/08 Antkowiak 200,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 
5990 Lafayette Sewer Renovation - ph 7 07/09 Mestetsk 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 
8401 Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/09 Antkowiak 1,800,000 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,801,000 
5976 Diablo Renovations - ph 2 08/09 Antkowiak 300,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300,000 
pCS99 Watershed 44 Creek Xing  01/10 Antkowiak 81,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81,000 
5999 CIPP Blanket Contract 07/10 Antkowiak 10,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 210,000 
8404 Lafayette Sewer Renovation - ph 8 07/10 Antkowiak 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,800,000 
8405 South Main/I-680 Martinez Trunk  07/10 Mestetsk 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 
5948 TV Inspection Program - ph 2 07/10 Rozul 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 8,000,000 
5982 Pipeburst Blanket Contract 07/10 Antkowiak 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 
5955 Suspended Pipe Support 07/10 Antkowiak 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
5973 North Orinda Sewer Renovations -  08/10 Mestetsk 1,806,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,806,000 
pCS16 Collection System Renovation  07/12 Antkowiak 100,000 100,000 1,000,000 2,500,000 1,600,000 3,300,000 3,200,000 4,300,000 10,500,000 9,850,000 36,450,000 
pCS05 Cathodic Protection System  07/12 Antkowiak 200,000 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 1,200,000 
pCS32 Pleasant Hill Sewer Renovations -  07/12 Antkowiak 10,000 250,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,060,000 
pCS26 Martinez Sewer Renovations Phase 4 07/12 Antkowiak 10,000 200,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,010,000 
pCS35 Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/12 Antkowiak 229,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,029,000 
none Collection System Urgent Projects -  07/12 Antkowiak 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 500,000 
pCS37 North Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/12 Antkowiak 264,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,064,000 
pCS22 Concrete Pipe Renovation Program 07/12 Antkowiak 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 10,000 
pCS36 Lafayette Sewer Renovations - ph 9 07/12 Antkowiak 250,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,050,000 
none North Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/13 Antkowiak 0 250,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,050,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/13 Antkowiak 0 250,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,050,000 
none North Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/14 Antkowiak 0 0 200,000 1,900,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,100,000 
none Pleasant Hill Sewer Renovations -  07/14 Antkowiak 0 0 250,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,250,000 
none Lafayette Sewer Renovations - ph  07/14 Antkowiak 0 0 250,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,250,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/14 Antkowiak 0 0 250,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,250,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/15 Antkowiak 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Diablo Renovations - ph 3 07/15 Antkowiak 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Lafayette Sewer Renovations - ph  07/15 Antkowiak 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none South Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/15 Antkowiak 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none South Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/16 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Martinez Sewer Renovations - ph 5 07/16 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/16 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Lafayette Sewer Renovations - ph  07/16 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,350,000 
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2/12/2012 

 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

pCS23 Walnut Creek Civic Center Main  07/17 Mestetsk 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 1,250,000 0 0 0 1,450,000 
pCS06 Mount Diablo Blvd Main  07/17 Mestetsk 0 0 0 0 0 213,000 1,500,000 0 0 0 1,713,000 
none South Orinda Sewer Renovations -  07/17 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Lafayette Sewer Renovations - ph  07/17 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 2,350,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/17 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 280,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 2,380,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/18 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 2,100,000 0 0 2,400,000 
none North Main Trunk Improvements 07/18 Mestetsk 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 1,700,000 0 0 2,000,000 
none Locust Street Improvements 07/18 Mestetsk 0 0 0 0 0 0 450,000 2,600,000 0 0 3,050,000 
none Walnut Creek Sewer Renovations -  07/19 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 2,100,000 0 2,400,000 
pCS11 TV Inspection Program - Phase 3 07/20 Pilecki 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 
none A-Line Relief-39 Inch Rehab 08/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 1,829,000 1,929,000 

2 - Reg. Compliance/Planning/Safety 
5965 Collection System Planning 07/06 Waples 170,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170,000 
5993 Forcemain Assessment 07/09 Waples 14,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,000 
5962 Manhole Remote Level Monitoring 07/09 Wenslaw 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 
5997 CNWS Facility Plan 07/10 Waples 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
pCS03 Collection System Modeling  07/12 Waples 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
none CS Planning - Long Term 07/13 Waples 0 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 1,530,000 
none Manhole Remote Level Monitoring - 07/15 Rhoads 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 500,000 

3 - Expansion 
5967 A-Line Easement Acquisition - ph 2 07/06 Gronlun 9,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,000 
5937 Alhambra Vly Assmt Dist 11/07 Leavitt 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,000 
pCS33 Trunk Sewer Expansion Program 07/09 Rozul 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 7,000 
6002 Pleasant Hill Grayson Creek 07/11 Pilecki 500,000 2,600,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,100,000 
8402 Contractual Assessment Districts 07/11 Miyamot 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 4,500,000 
pCS17 Development Sewerage - Capital  07/12 Miyamot 681,000 681,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 7,762,000 
pCS38 Pleasant Hill Road Corridor 07/13 Rozul 0 235,000 965,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 
pCS09 San Ramon Sched C Interceptor -  07/13 Mestetsk 0 450,000 2,850,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 
pCS08 Lancaster Rd WC, Tr 13-600 07/14 Rozul 0 0 227,000 1,173,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,400,000 
pCS20 Moraga Way Orinda, Tr 10-200/300 07/15 Rozul 0 0 0 500,000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,600,000 
none Walnut Creek-Walnut Blvd Corridor- 07/18 Rozul 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 1,700,000 0 0 1,900,000 
none Martinez Alhambra Avenue Trunks 07/18 Rozul 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,000 1,250,000 2,050,000 50,000 3,950,000 
pCS18 Trunk Sewer Expansion Program - LT 07/19 Pilecki 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 
none Lafayette - Happy Valley Road  07/20 Rozul 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 918,000 1,118,000 
pCS10 Walnut Creek - Palmer Road 07/20 Pilecki 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 300,000 350,000 
none A-Line-Phase 2B 07/20 Rozul 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 100,000 150,000 
none Contractual Assessment Districts -  07/21 Leavitt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 
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 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

4 - Pumping Stations 
5941 PS Equip & Piping Repl 07/07 Rhoads 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 375,000 
8407 Martinez Bypass Pump 04/10 Antkowiak 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 
5995 San Ramon Bypass Pump 07/10 Antkowiak 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 
pCS31 Pump Station Hazard Identification 12/10 Antkowiak 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 
8403 Buchanan South PS Replacement  02/11 Miyamot 400,000 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 
6003 San Ramon Pumping Station  05/11 Rathunde 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 
8406 Pump Station Safety Improvements 07/11 Rhoads 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 0 540,000 
pCS19 Pumping Station Minor Upgrades 07/11 Mestetsk 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 
pCS13 PS SCADA O&M Manual 07/11 Rhoads 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 
pCS29 Fairview / Maltby Upgrades 03/12 Antkowiak 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 
8408 Pumping Stations Master Plan 07/12 Waples 80,000 70,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 
pCS28 Flush Kleen Pumping Station  07/12 Antkowiak 50,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 
pCS25 SCADA Master Plan 07/12 Antkowiak 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 
pCS27 Moraga PS Grinder 07/12 Antkowiak 50,000 350,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000 
pCS34 Misc. Force Main Improvements 07/12 Antkowiak 25,000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 225,000 
pCS24 Lower Orinda PS Force Main 07/16 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 120,000 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 1,620,000 
none PS Equip & Piping Repl - LT 01/18 Rhoads 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 375,000 
none Buchanan North PS Upgrades 07/18 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 250,000 0 0 325,000 
pCS39 Orinda Crossroads PS Force Main 07/18 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000 1,200,000 0 0 1,600,000 
none Bates Blvd PS Upgrades 07/19 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 250,000 0 300,000 
none Moraga Pumping Station Force Main 07/20 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 1,400,000 1,650,000 
none Concord Industrial Pumping Station  07/21 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 280,000 280,000 
none Clyde Parallel Force Main 07/21 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 
none Pump Station Safety Improvements  07/21 Rhoads 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,000 60,000 

  Program Total: 13,724,000 17,869,000 16,249,000 15,930,000 16,077,000 17,250,000 17,432,000 18,307,000 18,307,000 17,584,000 168,729,000 

 Report Total: 13,724,000 17,869,000 16,249,000 15,930,000 16,077,000 17,250,000 17,432,000 18,307,000 18,307,000 17,584,000 168,729,000 
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GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 
 
This General Improvements Program is dedicated to funding the property, equipment, 
office and corporation yard improvements, map production, and information technology 
needs of the District. The General Improvements Program also provides funding for 
activities associated with the capital program such as capital project legal expenses; 
preparation of the CIB/CIP each year; and easement acquisition.  At $21.3 million, the 
General Improvements Program represents about six percent of the total 2012 ten-year 
Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
The focus of General Improvements Program over the next ten years will be for the 
equipment budget, improvements in the District’s management information systems, 
renovation of the District Headquarters Office Building in Martinez, and seismic 
upgrades to various District buildings.   
 
While consistent investment in our treatment and collection systems has occurred over 
the last 30 years, the District office and other buildings have not had consistent capital 
improvements.  With most of these buildings over 25 years of age, the CIP includes 
more projects for renovations of the interiors and exteriors of the buildings, such as 
upgrading kitchen and lunch rooms, painting or sealing walls, replacing ceiling tiles, 
upgrading lighting fixtures and replacing worn or outdated flooring and furniture, as well 
as bringing the buildings up to current seismic standards.  The General Improvements 
Program expenditures have been increased to address these planned building 
renovations. 
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GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM PROJECTS IN THE 2012 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

 
Project Title 

 
Year  

CSO Vehicle Maintenance 
Building 2018 

Improvements to the CSO Vehicle Maintenance Building and the attached office 
structure were not included in the new CSOD Facility Project and will be undertaken 
separately.  This project will evaluate alternatives for repair or replacement of the 
office building structure attached to the vehicle maintenance structure.  Originally built 
in 1972, the office building has experienced significant differential settlement in the 
floor slab in recent years that needs to be addressed.  
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2/12/2012 

 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manage 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

General Improvements 
1 - Vehicles & Equipment 
9999 Cap Proj Clearing 07/08 Vassallo 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 0 6,000 
pGI03 Vehicles and Equipment Acquisition 07/12 Vassallo 960,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 5,000,000 

2 - Management Information Systems 
8195 Information Technology  07/04 Li 1,095,000 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,100,000 
8227 GDI - Treatment Plant 07/08 Pilecki 200,000 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,000 
8232 GDI-SMMS Replacement 07/10 Knight 345,000 245,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,000 
none Information Technology  07/14 Greenaw 0 0 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,000,000 

3 - Projects 
8210 Kiewit Clean Fill Operation 09/04 Musgrav 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,000 
8217 Capital Improvement Plan and  07/06 Millier 90,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 420,000 
8219 HOB Improvements 07/06 Musgrav 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 
8221 POD Office Imprvs 10/06 Musgrav 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 
8207 General Security Access 07/07 Deutsch 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,000 
8223 District Property Safety Improvements 07/07 Deutsch 80,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,000 
8224 Rental Property Improvements 07/07 Musgrav 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 
8225 Imhoff Triangle Development 12/07 Musgrav 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 
8226 Seismic Improvements for HOB 07/08 Hodges 4,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,500,000 
8229 Martinez Easements 08/09 Hernand 31,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31,000 
8228 District Easements 01/10 Seitz 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
8231 Rental Property Seismic  02/10 Hodges 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 
8230 Capital Legal Services - 2010 to  07/10 Leavitt 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 0 0 0 0 420,000 
pGI06 CSOD Facilities Improvements 01/12 Rozul 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 350,000 
pGI04 HOB Improvements - LT 07/12 Musgrav 10,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 685,000 
pGI05 POD Office Improvements - LT 07/13 Musgrav 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 525,000 
none District Easements - LT 01/14 Gronlun 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 675,000 
none Kiewit, DP Safety, Gen Sec, Rental, 01/14 Musgrav 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 270,000 
none CSO Vehicle Maint Bldg 07/15 Berger 0 0 0 30,000 70,000 375,000 0 0 0 0 475,000 
none Capital Improvement Plan and  01/17 Millier 0 0 0 0 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 660,000 
none Capital Legal Services - LT 07/18 Leavitt 0 0 0 0 0 0 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 280,000 
none CSOD Facilities Improvements - LT 07/21 Rozul 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 

  Program Total: 7,253,000 1,841,000 1,441,000 1,471,000 1,486,000 1,856,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 21,268,000 

 Report Total: 7,253,000 1,841,000 1,441,000 1,471,000 1,486,000 1,856,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 1,480,000 21,268,000 
 



FY 2012 CIP    RW - 1 

RECYCLED WATER PROGRAM 
 

The Recycled Water Program includes projects to meet the District’s goal of developing 
additional cost-effective recycled water customers.    
 
Capital expenditures over the next ten years are primarily focused on planning to 
develop a large-scale industrial reuse project (such as the refineries or power plant use) 
and construction of the Concord Landscape Project, which was recently awarded state 
and federal grant funding.  Budget is also included for completing the remaining 
connections to landscape irrigation customers in the Zone 1 Project Area located in 
Pleasant Hill, Concord, and Martinez near the I-680 freeway, and for planning work 
associated with providing recycled water to the proposed development at the Concord 
Naval Weapons Station site.  No budget is currently provided for implementation of a 
large-scale industrial reuse project;  however, budget is included for planning work and 
for continuing efforts to obtain outside funding assistance. 
 
At $8.8 million, the Recycled Water Program represents about 2.5 percent of the Capital 
Improvement Plan expenditures over the next ten years. 
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3/25/2012 

 Ten-year Program Estimated Expenditures 

 Start 
# Project Title Year Manager 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Totals 

Recycled Water 
1 - Urban Landscaping 
7261 REW - Cathodic Prot Sys Repl 07/06 Antkowiak 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 
7259 Recycled Water Planning 01/08 Berger 105,000 105,000 105,000 63,000 158,000 0 0 0 0 0 536,000 
7279 Concord Naval Weapons REW 07/10 Berger 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 35,000 
7299 Concord Landscape Project 07/11 Gronlun 3,300,000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500,000 
7300 Refinery Recycled Water Project 07/11 Berger 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000 
7303 REW Line to Conco & Maltby PS  03/12 Morales 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
pRW03 Zone 1 Recycled Water - ph 1C - LT 07/12 Berger 315,000 136,000 335,000 335,000 340,000 340,000 240,000 340,000 355,000 355,000 3,091,000 
none Recycled Water Treatment Facilities 07/15 Than 0 0 0 42,000 42,000 60,000 160,000 0 0 0 304,000 
none RW - Cathodic Prot Sys Repl LT 01/17 Antkowiak 0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 30,000 
none Recycled Water Planning - phase  07/17 Berger 0 0 0 0 0 140,000 140,000 205,000 190,000 190,000 865,000 

  Program Total: 3,930,000 551,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 8,881,000 

 Report Total: 3,930,000 551,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 8,881,000 
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RECYCLED WATER PROGRAM PROJECTS IN THE 2012 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

 
Project Title 

 
Year  

Recycled Water – Pleasant Hill 
– Phase 1C 2013 

This project is a continuation of Pleasant Hill Phase 1B and consists of connecting the 
remaining Zone 1 recycled water customers identified in the project agreement with 
CCWD and the District’s 2001 Zone 1 Implementation Plan. 

Recycled Water Treatment 
Facilities Improvements 2016 This project would investigate and implement improvements to the District’s Recycled 

Water Treatment Facilities. 
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